

No. 24-2458

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

United States of America,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Bradley Eugene Wendt,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
No. 4:22-cr-00199-SHL-HCA
Hon. Stephen H. Locher

Appellant's Opening Brief

Nicholas A. Klinefeldt
Rachel A. Yaggi
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
801 Grand Avenue, 33rd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
(515) 248-9000

Counsel for Appellant Bradley Eugene Wendt

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE..... II

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES V

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. Wendt Was The Adair Police Chief And Owner Of A Gun Store. 3

 B. The City Of Adair Asked Wendt To Become Its Police Chief And
 Wendt Immediately Revamped The Police Department. 3

 C. Wendt Sought And Received Approval From The City Council To
 Acquire Machineguns Even Though City Council Approval Was Not
 Required..... 4

 D. The ATF Knew About And Approved Every Machinegun Purchase. 4

 E. Wendt Sought Demonstrations And Purchases Of The Machineguns.... 5

 F. On April 16, 2022, Wendt Hosted A Public Machinegun Shoot..... 7

 G. After Almost Ten Hours Of Deliberations, The Jury Returned A
 Split Verdict..... 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT 10

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ALLOWED THE ATF TO CREATE AND
 THEN RETROACTIVELY ENFORCE NEW LEGAL
 REQUIREMENTS FOR MACHINE GUNS..... 10

 A. The District Court’s Jury Instructions Are Erroneous And Require
 Remand..... 10

 1. The Statute Did Not Include These Requirements. 13

 2. The Regulation Does Not Include These Requirements..... 13

 3. The ATF’s Guidance Did Not Include These Requirements. 21

 4. The ATF Expert Testimony Did Not Support The
 Requirements..... 23

 5. The New Requirements Are Inconsistent With State Law. 24

6.	The New Requirements Are Inconsistent With Recent Supreme Court Decisions.....	27
B.	The District Erred by Denying Wendt’s Request for a <i>Harra</i> Ambiguity Instruction.....	34
II.	THE ILLEGAL POSSESSION OF A MACHINEGUN CHARGE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE DISMISSED IT.....	36
A.	Section 922(o) is Unconstitutionally Vague as Applied to Wendt.	36
B.	Section 922(o) Violates Wendt’s Second Amendment Rights.....	39
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY SENTENCING WENDT BASED ON A CHARGE THAT WAS NEITHER ALLEGED NOR PROVEN.....	43
	STANDARDS OF REVIEW	47
I.	Jury Instructions.....	47
II.	Constitutionality	47
III.	Sentencing.....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	40
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Nat’l Bank of South Dakota</i> , 667 F.2d 708 (8th Cir. 1981)	18
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. ____ (2024)	2, 27, 28
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	2
<i>Garland v. Cargill</i> , 602 U.S. 406 (2024)	2, 28
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. ____ (2024)	2, 27
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980)	18
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	Passim
<i>Second Amend. Found., Inc. v. BATFE</i> , 702 F. Supp. 3d 513 (N.D. Tex. 2023)	19
<i>Sikeston Production Credit Assoc. v. Farm Credit Admin.</i> , 647 F. Supp. 1155 (E.D. Mo. 1986)	18
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 579 F.2d 455 (8th Cir. 1978)	34
<i>United States v. Bah</i> , 439 F.3d 423 (8th Cir. 2006)	2, 44
<i>United States v. Barker</i> , 556 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2009)	47
<i>United States v. Boston & M.R.R.</i> , 380 U.S. 157 (1965)	19

<i>United States v. Carn</i> , 2018 WL 1413971 (D. Nev. Mar. 20, 2018).....	31
<i>United States v. Chan</i> , 2024 WL 4028019 (D. Haw. Sept. 3, 2024)	40
<i>United States v. Fincher</i> , 538 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2008)	40, 41
<i>United States v. Fine</i> , 975 F.2d 596 (9th Cir. 1992)	45
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 726 (S.D. W. Va. 2015)	44, 45
<i>United States v. Harra</i> , 985 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2021)	34
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 688 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2012)	40
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 69 F.4th 495 (8th Cir. 2023).....	40
<i>United States v. Larionoff</i> , 431 U.S. 864 (1977).....	18
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 2024 WL 3936767 (D. Kan. Aug. 26, 2024)	40, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Pereyra-Gabino</i> , 563 F.3d 322 (8th Cir. 2009)	46
<i>United States v. Rabimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).....	2, 40, 41
<i>United States v. Rowe</i> , 144 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 1998).....	35
<i>United States v. Rush-Richardson</i> , 574 F.3d 906 (8th Cir. 2009)	47
<i>United States v. Theunick</i> , 651 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 842 F.3d 602 (8th Cir. 2016)	2, 47
<i>United States v. Vest</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (S.D. Ill. 2006).....	Passim

<i>United States v. White</i> , 863 F.3d 784 (8th Cir. 2017)	46
<i>United States v. Whiteside</i> , 285 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2002)	34
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820)	19
<i>United States v. Wisecarver</i> , 598 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2010)	2, 47

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	19
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	2, 1
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	30, 31, 45, 46
18 U.S.C. § 922(o).....	Passim
18 U.S.C. § 1001	45, 2, 1, 30
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
22 U.S.C. § 2778	14
26 U.S.C. § 5812	13, 30
26 U.S.C. § 5822	13
26 U.S.C. § 5861	46, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
Iowa Code § 724.....	24, 25, 26, 31
Mont. Code § 45-8-303.....	26
Mont. Code § 45-8-304.....	26
Va. Code § 18.2-289	26
Va. Code § 18.2-290.....	26

Regulations

27 CFR § 479.105	Passim
